
Federal Corona Relief Fund (CRF) Spent to Date (From $1.25B)

4-Jun-20

CRF Funds Spent to Date from $1.25B (House Perspective)

Approved by JFC 5/12/20: Tier 1 and Tier 2 167,274,257                  

JFC Allocation - To Be Determined 57,725,743                    From Tier 1 and 2

Adjustment for FEMA Items (est.) (48,750,000)                   

H.953 - Supplemental BAA 39,679,300                    

H.951 - Municipal Lending Bill 2,700,000                      

Treasurer: Hazard Pay Trueup of Retirement Portion TBD

H.961 First Phase/Transition Bill (HOUSE) 47,304,000                    

TOTAL ALLOCATED 265,933,300                  

Vermont's Allocation of CRF Funds 1,250,000,000              

Less Proposed Expenditures (from above) (265,933,300)                

Remaining CRF Balance 984,066,700                  

VT LEG #348714 v.1


